

5 five point twenty-seven (85.27) and by striking sections one (1) and  
 6 two (2) of said chapter sixty-five (65) and substituting in lieu  
 7 thereof the following: "The amount which may be allowed for  
 8 medical and surgical services shall not exceed the sum of five hundred  
 9 dollars, and the amount which may be allowed for hospital services  
 10 and supplies shall not exceed the sum of one thousand dollars, ex-  
 11 cluding therefrom all reasonable charges for necessary services of  
 12 special nurses and ambulance charges, which shall be paid in full."

Approved April 11, 1949.

---

## CHAPTER 60

### OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE COMPENSATION

S. F. 388

AN ACT to amend section five (5) of chapter seventy-one (71), of the Laws of the Fifty-second General Assembly relating to occupational disease compensation, and providing for furnishing of reasonable medical services to employees who are not disabled.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section five (5) of chapter seventy-one (71), of the  
 2 laws of the Fifty-second General Assembly is amended by adding to  
 3 the end thereof the following:

4 "If, however, an employee incurs an occupational disease for which  
 5 he would be entitled to receive compensation if he were disabled as  
 6 provided herein, but is able to continue in employment and requires  
 7 medical treatment for said disease, then he shall receive reasonable  
 8 medical services therefor, but not in excess of the amount provided in  
 9 section eighty-five point twenty-seven (85.27)."

Approved April 28, 1949.

---

## CHAPTER 61

### WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BENEFITS

S. F. 311

AN ACT to amend sections eighty-five point twenty-eight (85.28) and eighty-five point thirty-seven (85.37), as amended, Code 1946, relating to workmen's compensation so as to increase burial expenses from one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00) to three hundred dollars (\$300.00) and so as to increase the maximum payments from twenty dollars (\$20.00) per week to twenty-four dollars (\$24.00) per week and to increase minimum payments from eight dollars (\$8.00) per week to twelve dollars (\$12.00) per week.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section eighty-five point twenty-eight (85.28), Code  
 2 1946, is hereby amended by striking from line four (4) the words  
 3 "one hundred fifty dollars" and by substituting in lieu thereof the  
 4 words "three hundred dollars".

1 SEC. 2. Section eighty-five point thirty-seven (85.37), Code 1946,  
 2 as amended is hereby amended by striking from line eight (8) the  
 3 word "twenty" and by substituting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-  
 4 four". Also by striking from each of lines eight (8) and ten (10) the  
 5 word "eight" and by substituting in lieu thereof the word "twelve".

Approved May 5, 1949.

## CHAPTER 62

### WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

H. F. 83

AN ACT to amend sections eighty-five point thirty-three (85.33), and eighty-five point thirty-five (85.35), Code 1946, to provide for the payment of weekly compensation benefits for permanent partial disabilities in addition to temporary disabilities.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section eighty-five point thirty-three (85.33), Code  
 2 1946, is repealed and the following is enacted in lieu thereof: "The  
 3 employer shall pay to the employee for injury producing temporary  
 4 disability and beginning upon the eighth day thereof, weekly compen-  
 5 sation benefit payments for a period not exceeding three hundred  
 6 (300) weeks, including the periodical increase in cases to which sec-  
 7 tion eighty-five point thirty-two (85.32) applies.

8 In the event the employee has suffered an injury causing perma-  
 9 nent partial disability for which compensation is payable under the  
 10 provisions of section eighty-five point thirty-five (85.35), the em-  
 11 ployer shall pay to the employee compensation for a healing period  
 12 which shall not be more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the  
 13 period during which weekly compensation is required to be paid  
 14 under the provisions of said section, or for a period of not more than  
 15 twenty (20) weeks, which ever is the lesser."

1 SEC. 2. Section eighty-five point thirty-five (85.35), Code 1946,  
 2 is amended by striking from line three (3) thereof the words "date  
 3 of injury" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "termination of  
 4 the healing period provided in section eighty-five point thirty-three  
 5 (85.33)".

Approved April 20, 1949.